
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Lynne Allen 
Janet Gardner 
Carol Melvin 
Andrew Retter 
Judy Kelly 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Peter Kemp 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 24 June 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553&action=view_doc&cid=73&year=
2009 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private. 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2009, to follow. 

5 Home Office Consultation Paper on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers 

6 Updates from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted 

7 Information item attached:  

 • Rumpus over drinks deliveries – Uxbridge Gazette, 24 June 2009  

8 Any Other Business 

 
APPENDIX 1  - Safe.Sensible.Social - Selling Alcohol Responsibly: 
Home Office Consultation Paper on the New Code of Practice for 
Alcohol Retailers 



This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Licensing Committee Meeting – 2nd July 2009

HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE NEW 
CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ALCOHOL RETAILERS 

ITEM 5 

Committee Licensing Committee 

Officer Contact Norman Stanley      Tel: 01895 277433 

Papers with report APPENDIX 1  - Safe.Sensible.Social – Selling Alcohol 
Responsibly: Home Office Consultation Paper on the New Code of 
Practice for Alcohol Retailers

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To seek the Licensing Committee’s observations in respect of new consultation document 
published by the Home Office entitled Safe. Sensible. Social:-. Selling alcohol responsibly: A 
Consultation on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee consider the proposals in the consultation document and: 

a) decides whether the Council needs to respond to the consultation 
b) if so, specifies which aspects of the proposals require a response and 
c) specifies what that response should be 
d) authorises the Council’s Head of Community Safety and Licensing Service 

Manager to liaise with Hillingdon Police’s Licensing Officer and prepare a joint 
response in line with the Licensing Committee’s observations, if a response is 
deemed to be necessary. 

e) requests that Cllr Sandra Jenkins, as the Cabinet Member for Environment, signs
the consultation response letter, on behalf of the Council

INFORMATION

The Home Office has published for consultation a code of practice for licensed retailing, which 
includes proposed mandatory and discretionary conditions for premises licences intended to 
reduce the health related harms and crime and disorder resulting from the irresponsible 
marketing and sale of alcohol. 

The Home Office has invited responses from licensing authorities (i.e. Local Authorities), public 
health authorities, the public and the industry itself. 

The consultation runs until the 5th of August 2009.  The Council’s Head of Community Safety 
and Licensing Service Manager are liaising with Hillingdon Police’s Licensing Officer to 
establish whether there are any matters which require a joint response. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Licensing Committee Meeting – 2nd July 2009

The code of practice includes mandatory and discretionary conditions for premises licences, 
which are likely to be strongly opposed by the licensed trade. 

It is proposed that, if adopted, the conditions which may be applied to premises licences will be 
included under the Policing and Crime Bill, which is currently before Parliament. 

Although billed as a new code of practice for the responsible retailing of alcohol, at first sight it is 
not so much a code as a set of legislative changes to control alcohol retailing. The package 
consists of:- 

Mandatory conditions that will apply nationally to all new and existing alcohol licences.  
Breach of conditions will be an offence. 

A statutory requirement for alcohol unit content and health information to be provided 
at point of sale, under the Food Safety Act. Breach of conditions will be an offence. 

Discretionary local condition
[...]
 of public transport links and phone 

numbers for local taxis. 
(m)Requirement for a direct telephone line to local licensed taxi companies. 
(n) Live text or radio pager link with police to be in place at premises. 
(o) “Challenge 21” scheme must be in operation. 
(p) Bulk discounts must not be offered during stipulated times. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as these proposals are 
currently at the consultation stage. 

However the implementation of these proposes could potentially involve the reissue of 
all existing Premises Licences and Premises Licence Summaries. This would have 
significant resource implications for the Licensing Service, if no additional funding was 
provided as part as this implementation. This will be highlighted as a potential issue for 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF)   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The consultation complies with well-known principles set out in R v North and East Devon HA 
ex parte Coughlan [2001 QB 213 paragraph. 108] “To be proper, consultation must be 
undertaken at a time when proposals are still at a formative stage; it must include sufficient 
reasons for consideration and proposals to allow those consulted to give intelligent 
consideration and intelligent response; adequate time must be given for this purpose; and the 
product of consultation must be conscientiously taken into account when the ultimate decision is 
taken”.  Consequently, this consultation can be regarded as a formal process for getting the 
input of relevant stakeholders on the specified issues. 

Councillors should note that a result of this consultation is that the proposals currently before 
the Licensing Committee may differ from the final proposals eventually tabled to Parliament. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Policing and Crime Bill 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



SAFE. SENSIBLE. SOCIAL.
SELLING ALCOHOL 
RESPONSIBLY:  
A CONSULTATION ON THE  
NEW CODE OF PRACTICE  
FOR ALCOHOL RETAILERS

England and Wales

MAY 2009

Agenda Annex

Page 5



1

Contents
Ministerial Foreword 3

Chapter 1 – Executive summary 5

Chapter 2 – Overview 9

Chapter 3 – Mandatory licensing conditions 17

Chapter 4 – Discretionary local licensing conditions 28

Chapter 5 – Making the mandatory and locally applied conditions work 44

Chapter 6 – Statutory guidance 51

Chapter 7 – Responding to the consultation 56

Annexes 58

Page 6



3

Ministerial Foreword

Drinking alcohol plays a long-standing and generally 
positive role in British culture. Pubs, bars and clubs are 
an important part of  many people’s social and family life 
and contribute valuable revenue to the economy.

The Government plays an important role in ensuring 
people make informed choices about the amount they 
drink, and in making sure people who sell alcohol do 
so responsibly.

We are consulting on a new code of  practice to ensure 
the responsible retailing of  alcohol. This consultation 
seeks your views on a range of  proposed mandatory 
licensing conditions across England and Wales, on a 
series of  proposed conditions that could be applied by 
licensing authorities at a local level, and on how they 
should operate. The consultation also seeks views on a 
proposed requirement to display alcohol unit 
information through the Food Safety Act.

Since the publication of  the updated National Alcohol 
Strategy in 2007 a number of  initiatives have been 
implemented. These include the development of  13 
alcohol arrest referral pilots to influence the behaviour 
of  those arrested for an alcohol-related offence, with a 
further 6 pilots targeting young people; a number of  
successful enforcement campaigns tackling under-age 
sales and selling to drunks; and enforcement campaigns 
including £3 million of  alcoho
[...]
ated crime and disorder, and a 
£1.5 million enforcement campaign to tackle 
drinking in public by young people, underage 
sales and alcohol-related crime and disorder in 
the top 50 priority areas;

L developed 13 alcohol arrest referral pilots to 
tackle alcohol-related offending, with an 
additional 6 pilots focussed on young people; 
and

L run a series of  regional workshops to train over 
1,200 front line enforcers, including police, 
PCSOs and licensing authority staff, on the 
effective use of  the many tools and powers that 
are already available to them.

ABOUT THIS CONSULTATION
To date, Government action to tackle alcohol-2.11
related crime and disorder has focussed on three 
specific areas:

L individuals who cause or contribute to alcohol-
related crime and disorder;

L dealing with problems caused by people 
drinking in public places; and

L targeting irresponsible licensed premises.

Page 14



11

10  Home Office (2008) A practical guide for dealing with alcohol-related problems: What you need to know
(Available to download from http://drugs.homeoffice.gov.uk/publication-search/drug-strategy/alcoholguide?view=Binary)

11  KPMG (2008) Review of the Social Responsibility Standards for the production and sale of  Alcoholic Drinks.
12  (2005) Social Responsibility Standards for the Production and Sale of  Alcoholic Drinks in the UK.
13  Department of  Health (2008) Safe, Sensible, Social. – Consultation on further action.
14 Department of  Health (2008) Safe. Sensible. Social. Consultation on further action: Consultation report – December 2008.

As a result of  the independent review, and the 2.16
responses to the Department of  Health 
consultation, the Government announced last 
December that it would introduce a new code of  
practice for alcohol retailers.

This consultation seeks views on what should be 2.17
contained in that code of  practice for those that sell 
or supply alcohol, how it will work, and specifically 
what it will mean for the publi
[...]
crime and disorder.  
We are also interested in how these conditions 
might impact on competition, responsible 
promotions, or whether there might be any 
unintended consequences.

These proposed conditions are based on existing 4.9
conditions that are currently applied by licensing 
authorities as part of  an individual premises licence 
review.  It is possible that some of  the conditions 
may be more difficult than others to apply to 
groups of  two or more premises (as factors such as 
layout, clientele and size will need to be taken into 
consideration).

INTRODUCTION
As set out in Chapter 2, the Licensing Act can be a 4.1
very useful tool for dealing with individual premises
that are causing crime and disorder but it is not 
designed to deal with problems occurring in public 
places which are not easily attributable to an 
individual premises but are linked to several premises.

In these circumstances, it is not always possible 4.2
to say that the activity of  any one particular 
premises is the sole cause of  the problem. This 
makes it much harder for the police and licensing 
authorities to take the actions necessary to tackle 
these problems.

To address this, through the Policing and Crime 4.3
Bill, we will be giving licensing authorities the 
power to impose licensing conditions on two or more 
premises in an area if  they consider that:

L there has been nuisance to members of  the 
public, or a section of  the public, or disorder, 
on or near the premises;

L the nuisance or disorder is associated with the 
consumption of  alcohol on the premises or 
supplied by the premises;

L there is likely to be a repetition of  nuisance or 
disorder that is so associated; and

L it is appropriate to impose the conditions for 
the purposes of  mitigating or preventing the 
nuisance or disorder concerned20.

The reason for specifying the above tests is to make 4.4
clear that licensing authorities will only be able to 
take action on two or more premises where there
[...]
e mandatory and locally applied 
conditions work

Licensing Authority (defined in section 3 of the Licensing Act 2003)

Licensing Committee (defined in section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003)
At least 10 but no more than 15 members of the Licensing Authority

One or more sub-committees
(defined in section 9 and section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003)

Three members of the Licensing Committee

Delegates functions to…

Delegates functions to…

Figure 2

A5.6 responsible authority such as the police, trading 
standards etc. or interested party  such as local 
businesses or residents26 may request a review of  a 
premises licence at any time when there is evidence
that one or more of  the four licensing objectives 
are being breached or undermined. There is then a 

28 day period when other responsible authorities or 
interested parties can make representations. During 
this period, there should also be a negotiation 
process with the premises in question. If  no 
agreement is reached in this period, then the review 
is heard by the licensing authority.

Page 48



45

During the hearing, the responsible authority or 5.7
interested party sets out why action should be taken 
against the premises and the premises is given an 
opportunity to respond to any accusations against 
it. Following this, the licensing authority may make 
one of  the following decisions:

L modify the conditions of  the licence;

L exclude a licensable activity;

L remove the designated premises supervisor;

L suspend the licence for up to three months at 
Review (or pending Review for when there has 
been serious crime and disorder27); or

L revoke the licence.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to 5.8
a licence or certificate is a criminal offence, which, 
on conviction, would be punishable by a fine of  
up to £20,000, or up to six months imprisonment, 
or both.

There is no mandatory requirement for a criminal 5.9
prosecution to commence a review. It can often 
prove to be a quicker and
[...]
.5
use the existing power under section 182 of  the 
Licensing Act to issue guidance which licensing 
authorities must have regard to in carrying out their 
functions under the Act.

There is an equivalent power to issue statutory 6.6
guidance under section 40 of  the Food Safety Act 
1990, which food authorities must have regard 
to when discharging their duties. It sets out the 
way local authorities should apply the law and 
how they should work with businesses. This is 
complemented by the Food Law Practice Guidance 
which is issued as a further help to enforcement 
officers. It is intended to use the power under 
section 40 to incorporate appropriate good practice 
guidance to support the national requirements to 
be imposed on licensed premises under the Food 
Safety Act.

The Government will work with key stakeholders 6.7
in order to produce the finalised suite of  guidance.

Page 56



53

on behalf  of  underage young people.  New signage, 
which makes it clear that under 25s must now expect to 
be challenged to prove their age and which spells out the 
heavy fines which could follow for those caught breaking 
the law, is being rolled out now to many stores and is also 
freely available for download from www.wsta.co.uk.
These signs are already being used by police and trading 
standards in CAP areas and elsewhere to get independent 
retailers using the process.

Drinkaware Trust

Drinkaware provides consumers with information to 
make informed decisions about the effects of  alcohol on 
their lives and lifestyles. Their public education 
programmes, grants, expert information and resources 
help create awareness and affect positive change. An 
independent charity established in 2007, Drinkaware 
works alongside the medical profession, the alcohol 
industry and government to achieve its goals.

Drinkaware resources are disseminated to individuals, 
health-care and education providers, as well as armed 
forces, youth and community groups. Over 3 million 
reso
[...]
re likely to be some double counting with 
the costs of  crime estimate. Initial estimates suggest that between £600m and £1.5bn of  the estimated costs of  crime may be to the NHS. However, 
this is not comparable to the £2.7bn estimate of  the total cost of  alcohol to the NHS.Page 86



© Crown Copyright 2009

Produced by the Home Office. May 2009. 
Ref: 294825.    ISBN: 978-1-84726-888-4 Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Home Office Consultation Paper on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers
	APPENDIX 1  - Safe.Sensible.Social - Selling Alcohol Responsibly: Home Office Consultation Paper on the New Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

Licensing Committee

2 JULY 2009 ) 'F’ﬁ»

Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW HILLINGDON
LONDON

Published on:

Come into effect on: Inmediately (or call-in date)

Members Present:

Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman), David Allam,
Lynne Allen, Janet Gardner, Carol Melvin, Andrew Retter, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp and
Peter Kemp.

LBH Officers Present:
Natasha Dogra, Nav Johal, Ed Shaylor, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni, Stephanie Waterford
and Nadia Williams.

Public Present: O

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

None.

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

All items were Part 1 and were considered in public.

4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 23" APRIL 2009

The Committee raised concerns over the following item in the minutes: MOTION TO LOBBY
PARLIAMENT FOR A REVIEW IN LICENSING LAW TO ALLOW THE QUESTION OF
NEED TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN CONSIDERING LICENSING
APPLICATIONS.

Officers advised the Committee that the Need for Licensed Premises was addressed in
clause 13.23 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 viz:- “there
could be confusion about the difference between need and the cumulative impact of
premises on the Licensing objectives for example, on crime and disorder. Need concerned
the commercial demand for another pub, restaurant or hotel. This was not a matter for a
licensing authority in discharging it; licensing functions or for its Statement of Licensing
Policy. Need it a matter for planning committees and for the market.”

The Committee commented on information sent to them by Licensing Committee trainer
James Anderson, Poppleston Training (this training took place on 29" June 2009 and some

- Page 1 -




Members of the Licensing Committee attended). The Committee requested that Legal
officers liaised with the trainer to gain the correct information regarding the introduction of
saturation policy in the London Borough of Hillingdon.

Officers informed the Committee that the trainer may have been referring to the cumulative
impact of a concentration of licensed premises. Officers referred the Committee to clauses
13.24 to 13.39 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
suggested that such Special Policies were applicable to areas like Watford town centre and
Camden Lock, where there are a significant number of licensed areas like pubs and clubs
concentrated in one particular area.

The Committee requested that Legal Officers contact the Poppleston Allen trainer to seek
clarification and then to prepare a report for the next Licensing Committee meeting.

Agreed:
> The minutes of 23 April 2009 were agreed.
> It was agreed that Legal Officers would liaise with Licensing Trainer James
Anderson (Poppleston Training) to gain further information on saturation
policies.
> The Committee agreed to receive an update on this matter delivered by Legal
Officers at their meeting scheduled for 1% October 2009.

HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION PAPER ON THE NEW CODE OF Action By:
PRACTICE FOR ALCOHOL RETAILERS

The Chairman asked Ed Shaylor (Head of Community Safety) and Norman
Stanley (Licensing Service Manager) to present this item to the Committee.

Officers said the Planning & Community Services, the Licensing Service and
the Metropolitan Police would appreciate some guidance from the Committee in
regards to taking part in the consultation on the Home Officer Consultation
Paper on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers. This consultation
would end on 5 August 2009. Officers said the document suggests mandatory
conditions on all premises selling alcohol and local conditions for two or more
premises, where all or some discretionary conditions could be imposed on
licenses.

Officers informed the Committee that in respect of mandatory condition, if
enacted, this would require the Licensing Service to re-issue approximately 900
premises licenses and summaries. Premises licenses and summaries are
produced on good quality paper and the summaries are laminated,
consequently this proposal would result in considerable costs to the Licensing
Service in respect of materials and officer time.

If discretionary conditions are enacted the powers used by the Licensing
Committee could subject their decision (s) being subject to a legal challenge at
the magistrates’ court, thereby incurring significant costs to the Council.

Members asked the Officers if they thought it would be worthwhile responding
to the consultation. Officers said that they thought it would be a worthwhile

- Page 2 -




exercise, as some proposed conditions appeared to be reasonable in respect of
some specific areas and premises.

Officers said that as Hillingdon did not have a huge night-time economy the
conditions imposed on licenses may not directly affect antisocial behaviour and
crime in the borough. The imposing of conditions may also have an adverse
affect on businesses and the local economy. Residents may also be affected by
imposed conditions; one example may be that alcohol should not be served in
glasses. Residents may not enjoy drinking out of plastic cups in restaurants and
pubs and this may cause a number of complaints.

Legal Officers said that the consultation has various levels of impact and
different programmes, and the Council can choose which levels they wish to be
a part of.

Officers explained that under the new Code of Practice, certain areas can be
blanketed by conditions or discretionary conditions can be imposed on some
premises. However, this may lead to several appeals if some premises are
targeted and not others. Officers said that nine conditions can be chosen from
the Code of Practice’s points labelled A to P. These conditions will then have to
be imposed on licenses in certain areas. However, if there is pressure to
impose the conditions on a wider scale then there may be uproar from those
apposing it.

The Committee noted that most license holders in the borough are responsible
and successful businesses. By imposing these conditions on them, the
businesses may become less successful and reduce their customer satisfaction
levels and indeed the number of customers. Members also raised concerns of
the Code of Practice being over-prohibiting and causing damage to businesses
and life styles of those living in the borough.

Officers said there are other options to consider which are not covered by the
consultation, such as price according to strength, mandatory displaying of units
in an alcoholic beverage and ensuring that the license holder is on the premises
when it is in use. The Committee agreed that mandatory displaying of units in
an alcoholic beverage was fair and reasonable; however the other two
conditions were not reasonable. The price according to strength system may
result in irresponsible selling of weaker alcoholic beverages to underage
customers.

The Committee expressed their reservation over the discretionary conditions
and the question of human rights in accordance with the consultation. Legal
Officers said that as it stands, the Code of Practice is a suggestion. When it
becomes an active piece of legislation the author will take human rights into
account.

The Committee agreed that conditions should not be forced on licensees, as
many are responsible people. Members also agreed that over-prohibitation will
result in a ‘nanny-state’ and that is not what they are trying to achieve.

- Page 3 -



Agreed:

The Committee unanimously voted for agreement that Officers would | Ed

convey their concerns regarding in a reply to the consultation on the | Shaylor /

Code of Practice by 5 August 2009. Norman
Stanley

UPDATES FROM LICENSING SERVICE ON LICENSING APPLICATIONS Action By:

GRANTED

The Chairman requested Stephanie Waterford (Licensing Officer) to present

updates from the Licensing service on Licensing Applications granted.

Licensing Officers said nine applications had been determined by Officers

between April 2009 and June 2009. There were a total of nine new applications

during this time, and five new variations. Over the last year the running total of

applications was 22, a majority of which were off-licenses.

INFORMATION ITEM ATTACHED: Action By:

In regards to the information item titled “Rumpus over drinks deliveries” in the

Uxbridge Gazette, Members requested Licensing Service Manager Norman

Stanley, in consultation with Clir Andrew Retter, to correspond with Sergeant

lan Meens regarding his comments to the media and his non-attendance at the

Licensing Sub-Committee meeting.

Agreed:

It was agreed that Licensing Officers would raise this matter directly with | Norman

Sgt lan Meens at the Licensing Service/Metropolitan Police liaison | Stanley

meeting, which is scheduled for 14 July 2009.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS Action By:

The Chairman invited the Licensing Officer to give the Committee an update in
respect of the review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing
Principles.

The Licensing Officer explained to the Committee that this is the first review of
the document since the Gambling Act 2005 came into force in 2007. The
legislation requires a review every three years.

A working party has been convened to carry out the review and consists of the
Licensing Manager, Licensing Officers, Deputy Consumer Protection Manager,
Licensing Lawyer, Democratic Services Officer, Police etc.

The working party are of the opinion that the current policy has served the
Council well and only a couple of minor amendments are proposed.

The consultation on the draft policy will run from 17" July to 28™ August 2009
and all members will be consulted. The final draft policy will be presented to the
next full committee on 1% October 2009 for approval.

- Page 4 -




The Chairman asked the Committee to raise any other items of business.

Members raised their concerns in respect of the Planning Service’s lack of input
in respect of applications that are submitted for new premises licenses, or
variations to existing licensed premises.

Officers informed the Committee that “Planning” is deemed to be a “responsible
authority” under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such they can make a
representation to an application, providing that such a representation is based
on one or more of the four prime licensing objectives.

Agreed:

That Cllr Josephine Barrett, in her role as Licensing Committee Chairman,
would write a letter directly to Jean Palmer, Director of Planning and
Community Services to make her aware of the above issue.

Norman
Stanley/
Natasha
Dogra

The meeting closed at 11.00 a.m.

- Page 5 -




